TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (FORECASTING, SCHEDULING AND DEVIATION SETTLEMENT AND RELATED MATTERS FOR WIND AND SOLAR GENERATION) REGULATIONS, 2019

Draft Notification No.TNERC/F&S Wind & Solar/21-2 dt. .11.2019

(Comments/suggestions are invited on or before 03.12.2019)

NOTIFICATION

The following draft of the amendment to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission (Forecasting, Scheduling and Deviation Settlement and Related Matters for Wind and Solar Generation) Regulations 2019 which it is proposed to make in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 86(1) and 181(2)(zp) read with Sections 32 and 33 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003), and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, is hereby published for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby, as required by sub section (3) of section 181 of the said Act.

- 2. Notice is hereby given that draft amendment will be taken into consideration after the expiry of fifteen days from the date of publication of this notification in the TNERC website and that any objection or suggestion which may be received from any person before the expiry of the aforesaid period will be considered by the Commission.
- **3.** Objection or suggestion, if any, should be addressed in duplicate to the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission, 19-A, Rukmini Lakshmipathy Salai, Egmore, Chennai-600 008.

AMENDMENT

In the said Regulations, in regulation 1, in sub-regulation (2), for the proviso, the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:-

"Provided that the provisions relating to Commercial Arrangements and the provisions regarding Deviation Charges and penalty, shall come into force on such date as the Commission may notify in this behalf."

(By order of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission)

(S.Chinnarajalu) Secretary

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

In accordance to the proviso to sub-regulation (2) of Regulation 1 of Commission's Forecasting, Scheduling, and Deviation Settlement and Related Matters for Wind and Solar Generation Regulations, 2019, the provisions relating to Commercial Arrangements and the provisions regarding Deviation Charges and penalty, should have come into force six months after the commencement of the Regulations i.e from 21.9.2019. Representations have been received from stakeholders to revise the implementation date of commercial mechanism such that time is available for trial run after installation of hardware, software and all activities required for implementation of the Deviation Settlement Mechanism. The State Load Despatch Centre, TANTRANSCO has also requested for extension of time to complete Pilot run of software modules and installation of all equipments necessary for implementation of the Deviation Settlement Mechanism.

The amendment proposed is an enabling provision to notify an effective date for implementation of the commercial mechanism based on completion of all required activities for implementing the Deviation Settlement Regulations.

(By order of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission)

(S.Chinnarajalu) Secretary

STATEMENT SHOWING EXISTING PROVISION AND PROPOSED PROVISION

TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (Forecasting, Scheduling and Deviation Settlement and Related Matters for Wind and Solar Generation) Regulations, 2019

SI. No.	Existing Regulation	Proposed Regulation
NO.	1 Short Title, Commencement and Extent	1 Short Title, Commencement and Extent
	1.1 xxx	1.1 xxx
	1.2 These Regulations except provisions relating to commercial arrangements and the provisions regarding Deviation charges and penalty shall come into force from the date of publication in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette: Provided that the provisions relating to Commercial Arrangements and the provisions regarding Deviation Charges and penalty, shall come into force six months after the commencement of these Regulations.	Provided that the provisions relating to Commercial Arrangements and the provisions regarding Deviation Charges and penalty, shall come into force on such date as the
	Togardons.	Commission may notify in this behalf.

(By order of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission)

(S.Chinnarajalu) Secretary